Decision Number: 16 (2018/19)

Portfolio Holder Executive Decision Statement

The Local Authority (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to Information)(England) Regulations 2012

Subject

Resident Parking Arrangements - Buckhurst 2 Car Park

Details of Decision taken

To approve a new facility to accommodate Sevenoaks town residents who have no access to parking in the town, in the new Sevenoaks Town Car Park.

Two facilities are proposed, a Resident Season Ticket for £300 pa and a "dusk 'til dawn' permit valid weekdays from 4pm to 10am and all day Saturday for £50pa.

Resident eligibility will be subject to certain criteria and season tickets and permits will be issued at the Council's sole discretion.

Reason for Decision

Many local residents who have no access to on or off street parking in the town have requested parking in the new car park when it reopens in April 2019. The new season ticket and permit arrangements are intended to meet this need.

All Documents considered

Not applicable.

Details of any alternative options considered and rejected by the Member when making the Decision

Not Applicable.

Financial implications

The provision of a Resident Season Ticket and a "dusk 'til dawn" season ticket is intended to provide some accommodation for residents of Sevenoaks town who have no parking provision. The

Decision Number: 16 (2018/19)

levels of charge are designed to regulate demand and the impact on income.

Equality Impacts

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users

Local Member (s), other Portfolio Holders and/or Directors/Heads of Service Consulted

Cllr Fleming and Cllr Dickins and Chief Officer, Environmental & Operational Services

Details of any conflicts of interest

a) declared by any executive member who is consulted by the Decision Taker

None

b) and any details of dispensations granted by the Chief Executive in respect of any declared conflict

None.

Decision taken by	Councillor Matthew Dickins Portfolio Holder for Direct & Trading Services
Signed by Portfolio Holder	
Date of Decision	31-1-19
Record made by	George Lewis
Date of record	01.02.2019